RESOLUTION No. 21-258

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF THE MOTOROLA PREMIER ONE CAD TO RMS INTERFACE SOFTWARE FROM CENTRAL SQUARE, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED BUDGETED FUNDS FROM ACCOUNT No. 001.22005.500460; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Police Department respectfully requests the purchase of the Motorola premier One CAD to RMS interface software from Central Square; and

WHEREAS, the CAD integration system with Miami-Dade Police Department provides real- and accurate-time view on all dispatched calls coming through Miami-Dade Police Communications. The CAD interface allows our call takers and officers to see the exact location of dispatched calls and calls currently holding within our jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the Interface is expected to provide a unified system that will maximize operational efficiencies across the City of Doral leading to increased situational awareness, improved first responder safety, enhanced interoperability across supporting systems, and ultimately reduce response times.

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council members authorize the City Manager on behalf of the City to purchase the Motorola premier One CAD to RMS interface software from Central Square in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds from IT-Repairs and Maintenance Office, Account No. 001.22005.500460; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-2322 of the City Code, we respectfully request to waive the competitive bidding process and obtain authorization for the City Manager

to purchase the Motorola premier One CAD to RMS interface software from Central Square in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds from

IT-Repairs and Maintenance Office, Account No. 001.22005.500460.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> Pursuant to section 2-322 of the City Code of Ordinances, the City Manager is hereby authorized to purchase the Motorola premier One CAD to RMS interface software from Central Square in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds from IT-Repairs and Maintenance Office, Account No. 001.22005.500460. Central Square is the vendor responsible for the maintenance of our software's making them a one-stop shop for all our platforms.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of November, 2021.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESC

CITY ATTORNEY